
Legal and Democratic Services

LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE
Thursday 25 January 2018 at 7.30 pm

Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Licensing and Planning Policy 
Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business 
set out in this agenda.

Councillor Graham Dudley (Chairman)
Councillor David Wood (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Michael Arthur
Councillor Steve Bridger
Councillor Chris Frost

Councillor Rob Geleit
Councillor Tina Mountain
Councillor Martin Olney
Councillor David Reeve
Councillor Alan Sursham

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact Sandra Dessent, tel:  01372 732121 or email: 
sdessent@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. QUESTION TIME  

To take any questions from members of the the Public

Please note:  Members of the Public are requested to inform the 
Democratic Servicers Officer before the meeting begins if they wish to ask 
a verbal question to the Committee.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

Public Document Pack



3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 
of the Committee held on 7 December 2017 (attached) and to authorise the 
Chairman to sign them.

4. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICIES  (Pages 7 
- 30)

The Committee are asked to agree to recommend to Council the adoption of the 
revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy incorporating the new Surrey-
wide convictions policy.

5. LOCAL PLAN ISSUES & OPTIONS CONSULTATION - OUTCOMES  (Pages 
31 - 250)

This report provides an overview of the responses received during the Local 
Plan Issues and Options consultation.  It also sets out the Officers’ responding 
comments and any suggested actions and also proposes a way forward.

Members of the Committee are asked to consider the responses made to the 
Issues & Options Consultation as set out under Annexes 1 and 2 and subject to 
any amendments agree to the annexes being published as a record of the 
Consultation, and agree Option 4 as the way forward for the Local Plan.



1

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 
held on 7 December 2017

PRESENT -

Councillor Graham Dudley (Chairman); Councillor David Wood (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Michael Arthur, Steve Bridger, Rob Geleit, Tina Mountain, Martin Olney, 
David Reeve, Alan Sursham and Tella Wormington (as nominated substitute for 
Councillor Chris Frost)

Absent: Councillor Chris Frost

Officers present: Karol Jakubczyk (Planning Policy Manager), Rachael Thorold (Senior 
Planning Policy Officer) and Sandra Dessent (Democratic Services Officer)

21 QUESTION TIME 

No questions had been submitted or were asked by members of the public.

22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by councillors regarding items on the 
Agenda.

23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee held 
on 26 October 2017 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

24 EPSOM & EWELL COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY REGULATION 62 
STATEMENT 

The Committee received the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulation 62 
Report, an annual report required under Regulation 62 of the Community 
Infrastructure Regulations 2010 (as amended).  It set out how much CIL has 
been spent or allocated and how much remains available.  

It was noted that two properties namely 137 Riverview Road and 93 Ruxley Lane 
were not showing receipts because recovery proceedings had commenced, and 
it was agreed that the CIL report would reflect this.

It was further noted that CIL monies had been received for the NESCOT care 
home and whilst the project was terminated
[...]
ntial development.

The Committee were advised that the inclusion of sites within Part 2 of the 
register was not mandatory, and the Council’s adopted Core Strategy already 
directed development towards previously developed land in the built up area 
(which included brownfield sites), suggesting that any sites included in Part 1 of 
the register , were in principle suitable for residential development.

It was agreed that a copy of the register would be circulated to Committee 
members as soon as it was ready for publication.

Having considered the principle of the Brownfield Register, the Committee:-

Page 4

AGENDA ITEM 3



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 7 December 
2017

3

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(1) Agreed to the publication of a Part 1 Brownfield Land Register, and 
authorised the Head of Place Development to finalise the content of the 
Register in accordance with the Regulations.

(2) Agreed that no sites should be included in Part 2 of the Register due to 
the reasons set out above.

26 LOCAL PLAN AFFORDABLE HOUSING POLICY - STATEMENT ON THE 
EXEMPTION OF SMALL SITES FROM DEVELOPMENT CONTRIBUTIONS 

Following a Written Ministerial Statement (WMS) on the question of local 
planning authorities seeking developer contributions for affordable housing from 
developments of ten or fewer dwellings, the Committee were asked to consider 
the Council’s response, setting out the justification and evidence for its continued 
application of its own adopted policy.

The Committee discussed the likelihood of the policy being accepted by planning 
appeal Inspectors and it was acknowledged that based on past experiences (in 
this and neighbouring boroughs) it would be difficult to predict how successful 
this policy would be.  However the Council believed that this more focused and 
concise statement could tip the balance in the Council’s favour.  It was also 
noted that the Council had struggled to meet its affordable housing target and 
small windfall sites made an important contribution to the delivery of affordable 
homes.  

Having considered the proposed policy it was agreed that paragraph 3.8, first 
line would be amended to read:

‘Therefore, the smaller sites, yielding between 5-10 dwellings make up a sizable 
proportion of the current supply…’

It was confirmed that the policy would take immediate effect, and accordingly the 
Committee:

(3) Considered the situation relating to this matter in the wake of the 
publication of the written Ministerial Statement and recent planning appeal 
Inspector decision letters; and

(4) Subject to a minor amendment set out above, it was agreed to adopt the 
Statement on the Exemption of small sites from Development Contribution 
(Affordable Housing), as the Council’s position on the written Ministerial 
Statement for deployment in negotiations on developments on small sites 
and in any associated planning appeals.

27 PLANNING IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN 2017 

Following a Planning Improvement Peer Challenge in September 2017, the 
Committee were asked to consider the management response to the findings set 
out in the review associated with Planning Policy recommendations.

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM 3



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 7 December 
2017

4

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

The eight items set out under section 4 of key themes were discussed and it was 
noted that the second item the submission of an interim policy on Affordable 
Housing on ten units or less had been completed and setting up of Members 
Briefing evenings in order to develop a stronger corporate narrative around the 
need for growth was well underway, and to encourage attendance, it was 
requested that as much notice as possible be given to Members.

Accordingly, the Committee:-

(5) Agreed those actions listed under Section 4 of the Epsom & Ewell 
Planning Improvement Action Plan 2017.

(6) Noted and endorsed the establishment of a Working Group by the 
Planning Committee to oversee the implementation of the Plan comprising 
the Chair of Planning Committee, Chair of Licensing and Planning 
Committee, Chair of Audit, Crime and Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 
the Chief Executive, the Head of Place Development and one additional 
Member who is not on either of the planning-related committees. 

Note:  Councillors Rob Geleit and Tina Mountain requested that their objection to 
recommendation 2, be recorded.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 9.30 pm

COUNCILLOR GRAHAM DUDLEY (CHAIRMAN)

Page 6

AGENDA ITEM 3



LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE
25 JANUARY 2018

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICIES

Report of the: Head of Housing & Community
Contact:  Rachel Jackson
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

N/A

Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1:  Convictions policy
Annexe 2: Revised Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Policy

Other available papers (not 
attached):

Report to the Licensing and Planning Policy 
Committee dated 14th September 2017
Responses to consultation on the convictions 
policy

REPORT SUMMARY
The Committee are asked to agree to recommend to Council the adoption of the 
revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy incorporating the new Surrey-
wide convictions policy.

RECOMMENDATION (S)
1. That the Committee agree to recommend to Council 

the adoption of the revised Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Policy incorporating the new Surrey-
wide convictions policy.

2. Authorise the Licensing, Grants & HIA Manager in 
consultation with the Chair of Licensing Policy and 
Planning Committee to make such minor 
amendments to the Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Policy (including convictions policy) as may be 
required from time to time under the Delegated 
Powers scheme.

Notes

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 4



LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE
25 JANUARY 2018

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable 
Community Strategy

1.1 None for the purposes of this report.

2 Background

2.1 In September 2017 this Committee were informed of project work being 
undertaken in Surrey regarding licensing and safeguarding. The Committee 
agreed in principal to the adoption of a Surrey-wide convictions policy for 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers, and a further report be brought 
to this Committee following the public consultation. Consultation on the 
convictions policy commenced on 21 October 2017 and ended on 4 
December 2017.

2.2 The convictions policy is attached as Annexe 1, and responses to the 
consultation have been previously circulated to the Committee, but in 
general are supportive of the proposal..

2.3 Members were also advised of other proposals within the project, one of 
the proposals is to introduce mandatory child sexual exploitation (CSE) 
awareness training for all drivers. Members are asked to approve this 
requirement in line with the Surrey project. 

2.4 As the introduction of a mandatory training scheme would require 
amendments to the existing Council policy, Officers have taken the 
opportunity to suggest some minor revisions to the policy for consideration 
by the Committee. Consultation on the revised policy commenced on 31 
October 2017 and ended on 4 December 2017.

2.5 The revised policy is attached Annexe 2, and despite a wide consultation 
with the trade, not one response was received, therefore it can be taken 
that there are no objections to the revised Policy.

2.6 The main amendments to the policy are: 

(i) Reference to the new convictions policy.  

(ii) Inclusion of the requirement for drivers to undertake the CSE 
awareness course.

(iii) To extend the period an applicant needs to have held a UK/EU driving 
licence before they may apply for a Private Hire Driver Licence from 
2 to 3 years.

(iv) To extend the period for an applicant for a Hackney Carriage Driver 
Licence to have held a Private Hire Driver Licence from 3 to 6 years.

(v) Inclusion of an “intended use” policy.

Page 8

AGENDA ITEM 4



LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE
25 JANUARY 2018

3 Proposals

3.1 That the Committee agree to recommend to Council the adoption of a 
revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy incorporating the 
convictions policy.

4 Financial and Manpower Implications

4.1 The implementation and enforcement of the policies will be progressed 
using existing officer resources.

4.2 Chief Finance Officer’s comments: All financial implications and budget 
requirements are addressed within the Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Strategy and Efficiency Plan

5 Legal Implications (including implications for matters relating to equality)

5.1 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 requires the 
Council to be satisfied that a person is a fit and proper person to hold a 
Hackney Carriage or Private Hire driver’s licence. The adoption of a 
countywide convictions policy and revised policy would ensure a 
consistent and robust approach is taken across all Surrey licensing 
Authorities.

6 Sustainability Policy and Community Safety Implications

6.1 None for the purposes of this report.

7 Partnerships

7.1 A Surrey-wide Local Authority partnership is critical to ensuring effective 
licensing and safeguarding practices are adopted across the county.

8 Risk Assessment

8.1 There are no significant risks arising from this report.

9 Conclusion and Recommendations

9.1 That the Committee agree to recommend to Council the adoption of a 
revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy incorporating the 
convictions policy.

WARD(S) AFFECTED: (All Wards);

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Page 1 of 6

Epsom & Ewell 
Borough Council

Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire 

Licensing Policy

January 2018 Page 11

AGENDA ITEM 4
ANNEXE 1



Page 2 of 6

1. Application for Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Drivers licences

a. Age/driving experience

An appli
[...]
19.1  Whilst a criminal history in itself may not automatically result in refusal and a current conviction 
for a serious crime need not bar an applicant permanently from becoming licensed, in most 
cases, an applicant would be expected to have remained free from conviction for 3 to 10 years 
(detailed above), before an application is likely to be successful. If there is any doubt about the 
suitability of an individual to be licensed, the Council will be mindful of the need to protect the 
public and caution will be exercised.

19.2 While it is possible that an applicant may have a number of convictions that, individually, do not 
prevent a licence from being granted, the overall offending history will be considered when 
assessing an applicant’s suitability to be licensed. A series of offences over a period of time is 
more likely to give cause for concern than an isolated minor conviction. Some discretion may be 
afforded if an offence is isolated and there are mitigating circumstances, but the overriding 
consideration is the protection of the public.

Page 29

AGENDA ITEM 4
ANNEXE 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE
25 JANUARY 2018

LOCAL PLAN ISSUES & OPTIONS CONSULTATION - OUTCOMES AND WAY 
FORWARD

Report of the: Head of Place Development
Contact:  Karol Jakubczyk
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1: Questionnaire Responses

Annexe 2: Issues & Options Consultation 
Summary Report

Other available papers (not 
attached):

Local Plan Issues & Options Paper September 
2017
Local Plan Programme 2017

REPORT SUMMARY
During the Autumn the Borough Council held an Issues and Options 
Consultation on the partial review of the Borough-wide Core Strategy.  The 
consultation focused upon the housing growth challenges facing the Borough.  
This report provides an overview of the responses received during the 
consultation.  It also sets out the Officers’ responding comments and any 
suggested actions.  The report concludes by identifying the suggested way 
forward, which it is anticipated will take the process towards Pre-Submission 
consultation during May 2018.

RECOMMENDATION (S)

(1) That the Members of the Committee consider the 
responses made to the Issues & Options 
Consultation as set out under Annexes 1 and 2.  
Subject to any changes or amendments that both 
Annexes be published as a record of the 
Consultation; and 

(2) That the Committee consider and agree Option 4 as 
the way forward for the Local Plan; subject to any 
suggestions or advice from Members.

Notes

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

Page 31

AGENDA ITEM 5



LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE
25 JANUARY 2018

1.1 The Council’s Local Plan provides the spatial planning mechanism for 
implementing the vision set out in the Sustainable Community Strategy, 
and the Council’s Key Priorities.  The Partial Review of the Core Strategy 
is a critical component of the Local Plan as it will set out the strategy for 
housing growth for the next plan period. It will also set out the scale of 
new housing that the Borough Council will seek to plan for and the sites 
that be allocated to meet that objective.

1.2 The Annual Service Plan includes related planning policy objectives and 
an overarching objective of Economic Vitality, the achievement of which 
will be influenced by how the Borough responds to housing demand.

2 Background

2.1 Since we adopted our Core Strategy policies there has been considerable 
change to national policy and planning in general – specifically in terms of 
how we meet future housing need.  Notably the recent Housing White 
Paper saw the government concede that the nation is not building enough 
new homes fast enough.  Their subsequent “Planning for the right homes 
in the right places” consultation identified a series of proposed state 
i
[...]
statements are irresponsible, divisive and are not conducive to 
achieving a sustainable and deliverable solution to the housing crisis. 

3.9 Many responses expressed concern about the necessary infrastructure 
that will be required to support future homes.  Responding to this will be 
challenging as Local Plan Inspectors have not placed great weight on 
infrastructure capacity as a constraint to growth taking place.  We 
recommend that the Borough Council, and its infrastructure partners, 
explore innovative and cost-effective solutions to this issue – rather than 
continuing traditional costly solutions.  This may include expanding, 
improving and completing our pedestrian and cycle route networks.  
These measures would over time seek to enable modal-shift towards 
sustainable travel for local journeys.  

3.10 Responses were also received from infrastructure providers. Thames 
Water Utilities Ltd stressed the need for adequate water and sewerage 
infrastructure to be delivered prior to development and requested a 
strengthening of the policy requirements in the Local Plan.  Similarly, 
Surrey Police have advised that the Local Plan should include planning 
policy to reduce opportunities for crime and reduce the perception of 
crime. Furthermore, the Local Plan should also ensure there is an 
effective mechanism to provide new emergency services infrastructure to 
the meet the needs of the increasing population of Epsom & Ewell.

3.11 The Environment Agency commented that the Council should identify the 
risk of flooding from all sources and that flood risk and the history of 
flooding should be fully considered on sites put forward for development.

3.12 Responses were also received from our Duty to Co-operate partners, 
including from Surrey districts and boroughs and the Greater London 
Authority all of which share in the challenge of meeting housing need.

3.13 Correspondence from the Housing Market Area partners (Elmbridge 
Borough Council, Mole Valley Dist
[...]
Planning 
Policy Team currently has sufficient resources to progress the Local Plan 
– this comes in the form of experienced and knowledgeable staff who are 
very familiar with the Borough and challenges of planning for growth.  
Recent experiences have shown that the Local Plan timetable is 
vulnerable to staff leaving the Borough Council.  The impact of one or two 
members of the Planning Policy Team leaving could be significant both in 
terms of meeting the timetable and our ability to progress the Plan through 
examination.  

10 Conclusion and Recommendations

10.1 The Committee are asked to consider the responses made to the Issues 
& Options Consultation, and any associated Officers’ comments, as set 
out under Annexes 1 and 2.  

10.2 In light of the consultation responses, the Committee are asked to support 
Option 4 as the forward for the Local Plan Review process.  Subject to 
any suggestions or advice from the Committee, Officers be instructed to 
prepare the Draft Pre-Submission document in accordance with the 
agreed timetable. 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: (All Wards);

Page 40

AGENDA ITEM 5



Epsom & Ewell Local Plan 
Appendix 2 – Responses to  

 
   

Epsom & Ewell Borough Council 

December 2017 

Epsom & Ewell Local Plan Partial Review of Core Strategy – Consultation 
Responses 

P
age 41

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 5

A
N

N
E

X
E

 1



1 
 

Contents 

Introduction ..........................................................................................................................................................................................2 

Issues & Options – Our Future in Your Hands Questionnaire ..............................................................................................................3 

Overview of Questionnaire Responses ................................................................................................................................................4 

Question 1: Should we adopt Option 1 and rely on urb
[...]
viability 
appraisal work to identify what contributions can be achieved.

4.3.6 The responses identified a range of sites that respondents considered 
suitable as potential sources of housing land supply.  It should be 
noted that a number of these had previously been identified or were 
located outside of the Borough’s administrative boundary.

Officer Comment:
Officers will assessing the new sites identified by residents and land 
promoters. 

4.3.7 Many responses raised concern in relation to the necessary supporting 
infrastructure including roads and schools that will be required to 
support future homes.  

Officer Comment:
Officers agrees that future infrastructure capacity and funding is a 
critical consideration in securing sustainable growth for the Borough.
Responding to this will be challenging, as Local Plan Inspectors 
have not placed great weight on infrastructure capacity as a 
constraint to growth taking place.
Officers recommend that the Council, and its infrastructure partners, 
explore innovative and cost-effective solutions to this issue – rather 
than maintaining traditional costly solutions

4.4 Review of the written representations
4.4.1 During the consultation, a total 67 written representations from a wide 

range of respondents were received including community groups, 
environmental groups, residents and other interest parties such as 
landowners, businesses, developers, statutory organisations. This 
included responses from the Duty to Co-operate bodies such as 
neighbouring local authorities, statutory bodies and key infrastructure 
providers.  

4.4.2 The comments received have been summarised under the following 
themes.

 Assessment of housing need
 Affordable housing 
 Meeting housing need
 Green Belt

Page 191

AGENDA ITEM 5
ANNEXE 2



 Parks and open spaces
 Character of the area
 Infrastructure
 Suggested alternative approaches
 Sites promoted for consideration
 Other issues raised

4.4.3 The following section of the report pro
[...]
 responses commenting on 
administration issues with the online questionnaire.

Officer Comments:
Officers are of the view that balance our consultation has been 
successful.  The consultation was publicised by various methods 

Page 198

AGENDA ITEM 5
ANNEXE 2



before and during the consultation period, including the proactive 
engagement with local community groups.  Officers were able to 
engage with a significant number of residents through local public 
meetings and the number of responses received was one of the 
highest the Council had achieved when preparing planning 
documents.
While a small number of people considered our questionnaire too 
binary, in fact it has produced some very useful information.
The 6 week timeframe for consultation to the statutory requirement.  
In order to provide further opportunity for our residents and 
communities to make their views known we kept the Consultation 
actively running for an additional week
The Council is of the view that the publication of the government’s 
propose standard methodology did not warrant the deferral of the 
consultation and the issues and challenges facing the local plan 
update remained the same.  Furthermore, the consultation document 
made reference to the government’s consultation and acknowledged 
the proposed need figure it generated.
Unnecessary delay to the local plan update would place the local 
planning authority and its ability to make sound decisions in a 
vulnerable position. As outlined in the consultation document an out 
of date local plan increases the risk of predatory planning 
applications and government intervention.

4.6 Comments from infrastructure providers and Duty to Co-
operate partners

4.6.1 Responses were also received from statutory infrastructure providers 
and Duty to Co-operate partners. Thames Water Utilities Ltd stressed 
the need for adequate water and sewerage infrastructure to be 
delivered prior to development and requested a strengthening of the 
policy 
[...]
natural storage and 
hence flood risk from all sources. 

The fluvial flood risk to property in 
the Borough is not widespread; 
this is largely due to the 
availability of open green space in 
much of the river corridor and the 
current lack of development on 
the majority of the flood plain 
areas. 

New development in the areas of 
higher flood risk close to the rivers 

Noted.

An update to the Borough’s 
Strategic Flood Risk 
Assessment (SFRA) is due 
to commence. This will also 
take into account the most 
recent climate change 
scenarios.

5 The Environment Agency, Historic England and Natural England

Page 201

AGENDA ITEM 5
ANNEXE 2



would be likely to reduce the 
amount of flood storage, 
potentially increasing the risk both 
on and off site. It is especially 
important that the sequential 
approach is followed in allocating 
sites for development.

All EA maps and data sets are 
regularly reviewed and updated 
so it’s important the latest data to 
inform the evidence base for the 
local plan.

SA3 Epsom & 
Ewell Cycling 
Action Group

It appears that the wording of the 
Objectives may affect the weight 
given to each of the Options.

Feel in the wording of Objective 4 
there is no encouragement, unlike 
the Local Plan, to minimise car 
use. Sustainable transport can be, 
and is interpreted not only as 
electric cars, but also non-diesel 
cars.

Wish Sustainability Appraisal 
Report Objective 4 to be 
amended: after the word 'travel' 
insert:

'in particular, to promote cycle and 
walking provision'.

Noted. It is the intention of 
the objective to ‘encourage 
sustainable transport 
options’ which would 
include cycling and walking 
provision. The decision 
aiding questions which are 
used to help assess the 
options against the 
objectives include “Will the 
option….Help provide 
walking / cycling / public 
transport infrastructure, 
including choice and 
interchange?” These 
decision aiding questions 
are currently contained in 
the Sustainability Appr
[...]
s intentionally left blank

P
age 250


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policies
	HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICIES Annexe 1
	HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICIES Annexe 2

	5 Local Plan Issues & Options Consultation - Outcomes
	Local Plan Issues & Options Consultation - Outcomes Annexe 1
	Local Plan Issues & Options Consultation - Outcomes Annexe 2




Minutes of the meeting


20

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 
held on 25 January 2018

PRESENT -

Councillor Graham Dudley (Chairman); Councillor David Wood (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Michael Arthur, Tony Axelrod (as nominated substitute for Councillor Chris 
Frost), Steve Bridger, Rob Geleit, Tina Mountain, Martin Olney, David Reeve and 
Tella Wormington (as nominated substitute for Councillor Alan Sursham)

In Attendance:  

Absent: Councillor Chris Frost and Councillor Alan Sursham

Officers present: Rachel Jackson (Licensing, Grants and HIA Manager), Karol 
Jakubczyk (Planning Policy Manager) and Sandra Dessent (Democratic Services 
Officer)

28 QUESTION TIME 

No questions had been submitted or were asked by members of the public.

29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by councillors regarding items on the 
Agenda.

30 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee held 
on 7 December 2017 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

31 HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICIES 

At the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee in September 2017 it was 
agreed in principal to the adoption of a Surrey-wide convictions policy for 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers, and that a further report would be 
brought before the Committee following the public consultation.  The consultation 
commenced on 21 October 2017 and ended on 4 December 2017.

Details of the consultation were circulated to members to enable the opportunity 
for feedback.  The draft policy was approved by Surrey Legal Heads and other 



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 25 January 
2018

21

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

relevant working groups.  It was also noted that the trade had been asked to 
comment on the proposed changes and no representations had been submitted.  

Therefore having considered the revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Policy, incorporating the new Surrey-wide convictions policy, the Committee:

(1) Agreed to recommend to Council the adoption of the revised Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Policy 

(2) Authorised the Licensing, Grants and HIA Manager in consultation with 
the Chairman of Licensing and Planning Policy Manager to make minor 
amendments to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy (including 
convictions policy) as may be required from time to time under the 
Delegated Powers scheme.

32 LOCAL PLAN ISSUES & OPTIONS CONSULTATION - OUTCOMES 

With regard to the local plan an Issues and Options Consultation had been 
carried out which focused on the housing growth challenges facing the Borough.

The Committee were informed by way of a presentation; the progress to date of 
the Local Plan; the four options presented in the Issues and Options consultation 
for accommodating housing needs; an overview of the outputs from the 
consultation and the proposed way forward taking into account National Planning 
Policy and relevant government publications.

The Committee discussed the outcomes from the consultation and the following 
points arose from the discussion:

 The government methodology, i.e. a ‘one size fits all’ for assessing an 
objectively assessed housing need could best be challenged through the 
Council producing strong evidence to demonstrate the boroughs unique 
circumstances.

 The importance of ‘visual character’ when assessing developable 
potential was acknowledged and it was reiterated that incorporating high 
quality appealing designs was the only way forward to delivering an 
acceptable Local Plan.

 Housing growth supported by appropriate infrastructure was a principal 
consideration for the Council and officers were working closely with 
infrastructure providers, e.g. Surrey County Council, the NHS and 
Education authorities to explore innovative and cost effective solutions to 
enable the provision of necessary infrastructure to keep pace with growth.  
It was noted that to date Local Plan Inspectors had not placed great 
weight on infrastructure capacity as a constraint for growth.  It was further 
noted that some utility providers for example Thames Water had 
highlighted the need for adequate water and sewerage infrastructure to be 
delivered prior to development and requested a strengthening of the 
policy requirements in the Local Plan. 



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 25 January 
2018

22

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

 Following on from the consultation, officers were now working on 
producing a list of sites that could be considered as potential site 
allocation options.  These candidate sites will be assessed to establish 
whether they are genuinely available, deliverable and developable during 
the new Local Plan period.

 It was noted that there was significant support for Option 1 in the 
consultation – urban intensification - and that whilst most of the sites 
currently under consideration could not support this option due to their 
size, the principles of urban intensification may be considered in the long 
term as larger sites became available.

 It was confirmed that the next consultation stage of the Local Plan 
process will be promoted through the Borough Insight Magazine which is 
distributed to all households, enabling the widest possible number of 
residents to comment.

 Concern was expressed with regard to the scale of affordable housing 
need (identified through the SHMA) and the Council’s ability to meet it in 
light of the constraints introduced through national planning policy.  It was 
agreed that meeting the target was going to be extremely challenging and 
the Council’s continual efforts to influence the Government position 
needed to be voiced whenever the opportunity arose.

 Is was noted that the feasibility to increase the density of developments 
depended on the size of site, and officers would be producing materials to 
assist people to visualise the impact of increased density.

 A review of the Strategic Flood Risk Assessment which would form part of 
the evidence base for the Local Plan was due and the Committee was 
informed that if any problem sites were identified they would be reflected 
in the proposed options.

 The Chairman assured the Committee that manpower implications were 
being continually discussed and monitored to ensure sufficient staff 
resources that would enable the Local Plan to be delivered within the 
agreed timescales.

Having considered the Issues and Options Consultation as set out under 
Annexes 1 and 2, the Committee:

(3) Agreed to the publication of the Annexes 1 and 2 

(4) Agreed Option 4 in the consultation as the way forward for the Local plan

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.35 pm



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 25 January 
2018

23

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

COUNCILLOR GRAHAM DUDLEY (CHAIRMAN)


